

**G.R-450 of 2024
R-151/2025**

Order no. 08 dated 24.12.2025

Today the date is fixed for evidence.

The ten accused are present.

The Ld. APP and the Ld. Defence counsel are present.

Bapi Biswas is examined and cross-examined in full as P.W-1 and discharged. The signature of P.W-1 in the complaint is marked as Exbt-P/1/P.W-1. The witnesses Hakim Mia and Bishnupada Barman were partly examined as P.W-2 and P.W-3. They were declared as hostile by the Ld. APP. From this stage the P.W-2 and the P.W-3 are cross-examined by the Ld. APP and the Ld. Defence counsel in full and discharged.

On perusal of the case record it reveals that in the formal FIR the specific name of the informant is not written and the name of the informant is mentioned as BJP. Neither there is a specific FIR filed by any person lying with the C.R and the C.D. Hence the R.O of this case S.I Bablu Roy and I.O S.I Rahul Oraon of Sahebganj P.S (as on 09.06.2024) are directed to appear in person and explain the said ambiguity.

R.O, Cooch Behar is directed to serve the summons upon S.I Bablu Roy and S.I Rahul Oraon positively by the next date and make sure that the concerned police personnels remain present in court in default the matter will be complained to higher officials.

Send a copy of this order to R.O, Cooch Behar

Adjourned to **16.01.2026** for appearance of S.I Bablu Roy and S.I Rahul Oraon.

**J.M 2nd Court,
Dinhata, Cooch Behar
(J.O Code- WB 1265)**

**Copy forwarded to:-
R.O Cooch Behar.**